

The Honorable Richard A. Jones

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT SEATTLE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE NAVY, et al.,

Defendants.

NO. 2:19-cv-01059-RAJ

DECLARATION OF ZACHARY K.
GRIEFEN

Pursuant to 28 USC § 1746, and under penalty of perjury, I, Zachary K. Griefen, declare that the following is true and correct.

1. I am one of the attorneys for plaintiffs Citizens of Ebey’s Reserve et al. I make this declaration based on my personal knowledge.

2. Attached hereto are true and correct copies of the following documents:

- Exhibit 1 Excerpts from the Administrative Record (EIS)
- Exhibit 2 Excerpts from the Administrative Record (Non-EIS)
- Exhibit 3 Oct. 28, 2019 Harman email to Griefen
- Exhibit 4 Apr. 27, 2018 FOIA Response (DON-NAVY-2018-31538-013) from Secord to Attwood

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this 13th day of February, 2020, at Mukilteo, Washington.

s/ Zachary K. Griefen
Zachary K. Griefen
Bricklin & Newman, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue
Suite 500
Seattle WA 98101
griefen@bnd-law.com
ph.: 206.264.8600

ZACHARY K. GRIEFEN